# CH \$190,00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 4189/558

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		105/31/2011	Texas banking association: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aidells Sausage Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	1625 Alvarado Street	
City:	San Leandro	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	60515	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Flavor Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	1625 Alvarado Street
City:	San Leandro
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94577
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Flavor Corp.
Street Address:	1625 Alvarado Street
City:	San Leandro
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94577
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1666859	AIDELLS
		AIDELLS AUTHENTIC SAN FRANCISCO FLAVOR SAUSAGE TRADEMARK

REEL: 004605 FRAME: 0124

Registration Number:	1940767	COMPANY
Registration Number:	2244936	NOT JUST ANOTHER WEENIE
Registration Number:	3049178	GOURMET SAUSAGE, PERFECTED.
Registration Number:	2646332	BRUCE AIDELLS CHEF BRUCE
Registration Number:	3851399	SIMPLYGOOD
Registration Number:	3542159	CHAR-BROILERS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27664-12510
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
Signature:	/Dusan Clark/
Date:	08/15/2011

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Aidells -- Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Aidells -- Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Aidells -- Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004605 FRAME: 0125

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated as of May 31, 2011 ("Release") is made by Comerica Bank ("Secured Party") pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 15, 2010 and recorded on April 21, 2010 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 4189, Frame 558, (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Secured Party was granted a security interest in the trademarks listed on the attached **Schedule 1.1**, together with the goodwill associated therewith ("Trademarks").

WHEREAS, in connection with the payoff of the loans under the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 15, 2010, Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Trademarks and any related property, including goodwill, previously pledged to Secured Party under the Security Agreement; and (ii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks under the Security Agreement or otherwise.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in the Trademarks, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty, of any kind, nature or description) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Detroit\_1091634\_2

### COMERICA BANK, as Secured Party

By: Kathw madland
Name: Heather madland
Title: Vice President

Signature page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (Trademarks) (1091634)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004605 FRAME: 0127

# Schedule 1.1

## U.S. TRADEMARKS

# Aidells Sausage Company, Inc.

Trademark	Trademark Registration No.	Date Registered
"AIDELLS"	1,666,859	December 3, 1991
"AIDELLS AUTHENTIC SAN FRANCISCO FLAVOR SAUSAGE	1,940,767	December 12, 1995
COMPANY" (and design)		
"NOT JUST ANOTHER WEENIE"	2,244,936	May 11, 1999
"GOURMET SAUSAGE, PERFECTED"	3,049,178	January 24, 2006
"BRUCE AIDELLS CHEF BRUCE" (and design)*	2,646,332	November 5, 2002
"SIMPLY GOOD"	3,851,399	September 21, 2010
"CHAR-BROILERS"	3,542,159	December 2, 2008

Detroit\_1091634\_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004605 FRAME: 0128

**RECORDED: 08/15/2011**